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File # 30099651

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER CIPLINE HEAR T
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, S.0. 2002, ¢.30, Sch. B
BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002

-and -

OLAGBAIYE VICTOR o/a MOBILE DETAILING

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

Olagbaieye Victor o/a Mobile Detailing have breached the following:
Section 7 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The parties to this proceeding agree that:

1. Olagbalye Victor o/a Mobile Detailing the "Dealer”) was first registered as a motor
vehicle dealer in or around March 2008. At all material times, Victor Olagbaiye was the
sole proprietor of the Dealer.

2. On or about March 27, 2008, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of registration.
As per condition 6, the Dealer agreed to comply with OMVIC's Code of Ethics, and
Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time. As per condition
18, the Dealer agrees to operate exclusively from the location approved by the Registrar.
As per condition 17, the Dealer agreed not to conduct business with the public, as per
the wholesale affidavit.

3. On or about November 13, 2013, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of
registration. As per condition 6, the Dealer agreed to comply with OMVIC's Code of
Ethics, and Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time. As
per condition 16, the Dealer agrees to operate exclusively from the location approved by
the Registrar. As per condition 17, the Dealer agreed not to conduct business with the
public, as per the wholesale affidavit.
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4. On or about May 8, 2017, the Dealer engaged in the trade of a 2011 Sonata (VIN
SNPEB4AC7CH340544) with a consumer. The selling price of the vehicle was $7345.
This is contrary conditions 8 and 17 of the Dealer’s terms and conditions of registration,
as well as section 9 of the Code of Ethics.

5. The above mentioned vehicle trade took place at a location other than the Dealer’s
registered location. This is contrary to section 4 of the Act, condition 16 of the Dealer's
terms and conditions of registration, as well as section 9 of the Code of Ethics.

6. There was no bill of sale executed reflecting this vehicle trade. This is contrary to
sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

7. The consumer alleges that when the vehicle was delivered it was not in the condition the
Dealer had verbally described prior o the consumer’s purchase.

8. The vehicle also allegedly had some mechanical issues after the consumer took
delivery.

9. The Dealer refused to take the vehicle back and refund the consumer’'s money.

10. On or about December 21, 2017, the consumer obtained a judgement against the Dealer
in the amount of $9,504.96,

11. The Dealer filed a motion to set aside the judgement, and on or about June 1, 2018, the
Dealer's motion was dismissed.

12. To date, the Dealer has failed to satisfy the judgement, contrary to section 9 of the Code
of Ethics.

13. The Motor Vehicle Dealers Compensation Fund has since paid out the consumer’s
judgement against the Dealer.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics, as set
out in regulation 332/08:

Compliance

7. (1) A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a trade
in a motor vehicle are current and comply with the law.

Professionalism
9. (2) In camying on a business, a registrant shall act with honesty, integrity and faimess.
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JOINT § ON PENATY:

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $1,000 no later than, Qctober 18,
2019.

By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penaity outlined
hereln and agree to the sald terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
settiement of this matter.

p.
DATED AT A2%%~  THIS /% DAYOF ¢ w2049

Vieret, ocksdrs ¥
{please print)

{signatu
OLAGBAIYE VICTOR o/a MOBILE DETAILING

By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settiement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

DATED AT JOmnf>  THIS ¥ pavor B | , 2019
dodor [ A pER

John Carmichael
Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Z
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Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Parties identified above:

DATED AT/[QLQHQ THIS 7% payor ﬂpﬁ [ 2018

Raul.Burroughe. - .
Ghair-Disolpine-Committes-ofthe Pre'/warmﬂ cLa ."-/Pm-o‘wa Wembe,
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Councit

VA
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DISCIPLINE DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002, S.0. 2002, C.30, Sch. B

BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
- AND -

OLAGBAIYE VICTOR ofa MOBILE DETAILING

Pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals
Committee, |, the Chair of the Discipline Committee, have reviewed and considered the written
Agreed Statement of Facts and Joint Submission on Penalty together with both Parties’ waiver
of a Hearing to this Proceeding and provide the following Order:

Date of Decision:  April 26, 2019

Findings: Breach of Sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics

Order:

1. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $1,000 no later than, October 18.
2019.

Written Reasons:

Reasons for Decision

Introduction
This matter procceeded on the basis of an Agreed Statement of Facts, Joint Submission on

Penalty and the Parties’ Waiver of Hearing, pursuant to Rule 1.07 of the Rules of Practice
before the Discipline Committee and the Appeals Committee.

Vahide industty  du commarte des
Cound]) vihicules sniomoblles



Agreed Statement of Facts

The parties to this proceeding agree that;

1.

Olagbaiye Victor o/a Mobile Detailing (the “Dealer”) was first registered as a motor
vehicle dealer in or around March 2008. At all material times, Victor Olagbaiye was the
sole proprietor of the Dealer.

On or about March 27, 2008, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of registration.
As per condition 6, the Dealer agreed to comply with OMVIC's Code of Ethics, and
Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time. As per condition
16, the Dealer agrees to operate exclusively from the location approved by the Registrar.
As per condition 17, the Dealer agreed not to conduct business with the public, as per
the wholesale affidavit.

On or about November 13, 2013, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of
registration. As per condition 6, the Dealer agreed to comply with OMVIC's Code of
Ethics, and Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time. As
per condition 16, the Dealer agrees to operate exclusively from the location approved by
the Registrar. As per condition 17, the Dealer agreed not to conduct business with the
public, as per the wholesale affidavit.

On or about May 6, 2017, the Dealer engaged in the trade of a 2011 Sonata {(VIN
S5NPEB4AC7CH340544) with a consumer. The selling price of the vehicle was $7345.
This is contrary conditions 6 and 17 of the Dealer's terms and conditions of registration,
as well as section 9 of the Code of Ethics.

The above mentioned vehicle trade took place at a location other than the Dealer’s
registered location. This is contrary to section 4 of the Act, condition 16 of the Dealer's
terms and conditions of registration, as well as section 9 of the Code of Ethics.

There was no bill of sale executed reflecting this vehicle trade. This is contrary to
sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics,

The consumer alleges that when the vehicle was delivered it was not in the condition the
Dealer had verbally described prior to the consumer’s purchase.

The vehicle also allegedly had some mechanical issues after the consumer took
delivery.

The Dealer refused to take the vehicle back and refund the consumer’s money.

10. On or about December 21, 2017, the consumer obtained a judgement against the Dealer

in the amount of $9,504.96.

11. The Dealer filed a motion to set aside the judgement, and on or about June 1, 2018, the

Dealer's motion was dismissed.



12. To date, the Dealer has failed to satisfy the judgement, contrary to section 9 of the Code
of Ethics.

13. The Motor Vehicle Dealers Compensation Fund has since paid out the consumer's
judgement against the Dealer.

It is thereby agreed that the Dealer has breached sections 7 and ¢ of the Code of Ethics, as set
out in regulation 332/08:

Compliance

7. (1) A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a trade
in a motor vehicle are current and comply with the law.

Professionalism
9. (2) In carrying on a business, a registrant shall act with honesty, integrity and fairness.

Joint Submission on Penalty

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $1,000 no later than, October 18,
2019.

Decision of the Chair

Having reviewed and considered the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Chair of the Discipline
Committee hereby concludes that the Dealer breached subsections 7 and 9 of the OMVIC Code
of Ethics, as set out in Ontario Regulation 332/08, made under the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,
2002. The Chair of the Discipline Committee also agrees with the Parties’ Joint Submission on
Penalty and, accordingly, makes the following Order:

2. The Dealer is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of $1,000 no later than, October 18,
2019.

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
Discipline Cammittee

Paul Burroughs, Chair
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After printing this label:

CONSIGNEE COPY - PLEASE PLACE IN FRONT OF POUCH

1. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

2. Placs label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment.

Warning: Use only the printed original labe! for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
resuit in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number,

DEFINITIONS. On this Alr Wayblll, ‘we", "our”, "us®, and "FedEx" refer to Federal Expross Canada Lid., s p has and afiiates and thel respeciive amployess, agents, and independent
contraciors. The lerms 'yw“ and “your® hcludo "n lhbpor. sender, reclp Il and their resp v ployses, principsis, agenis snd Ind The ferm ge™ maans any i

or thatis pled by us for ok g any such Hems lendered by you utllizing our ol meiers, of waybilts. Tha tam ] maans &l packages which are
tendersd 1o and accopiad by us on a single Ak Waytil, ROAD TRANSPORT NOTIGE, Aty cariage of your shhmont by road may be subject 1o Fedsral and F lsws, reg orders or

which may govem &nd serve 10 liml our Bability for ge, loss, delay, mis- or fallure 1o provide inf in ion with your shi LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY. i nof govemned by Faderal or Provincial laws, moulatlnnl ofdnrs or uquhmnntl a8 described above, FedEx's maximum Eablity for dsmage, loss, delay, is-dolh

misinformation or fallure 1o provide in with your ship aven if caused by our neghg of gross negiig: I8 mited by this Agresmen o the amount of Idl.lll damml or CDN 3100

per shipment, whichever is less, uniess you declare in advance s hlghﬂr valua for camiage e3 described balow, and pay any applicable supplemeniary ¢harge. FedEx does not provide cargo llablity or ali-rsk
Insurance, but you may pay an sddiional charge for esch sddilionsl CON $100 of declared value for caniags. If e higher value for caniage is declared and the additional chargs is pald FodEta maxmum Hatdity

will ba lhe lesser of the deciared valus for camiage or your aclual damages. DECLARED VALUE LIMITS. &h Hams of y value are limited to a d value for carmage of
CDN 3500. The maximum declared value we aBow for carriage pav alr wayb8i for sach FedEx® Latter or FedEx® Pak is CON $100. Please check (he current Workiwida Service Guide and any applicabls tariff for
turther explanation of the declared value Imits, f you send more Lhan one package on this Alr Wayblll, the declared vaiue for carriage of esch pack will be d by dividing the iolal declared valus for

carriage by Lhe number of packagas in the shipment_ LIABILITIES NOT ASSUMED. IN ANY EVENT, FEDEX WON'T BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL
QR CONSEQUENTIAL, IN EXCESS OF THE DECLARED VALUE FOR CARRIAGE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOES OF INCOME OR PROFITS) OR THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT . IF
LOWER, WHETHER OR NOT FEDEX HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE THAT SUCH DAMAGES MIGH‘I’ BE INCURRED FodEx won't be llabla for your acis or omissions, including but nol limtted 1o, incorredt

d of tha shj Imp of insufficient packing 9 g of add g of the shj . or for Ihe acts or omissions of Ihe recipient o anyona eise with an inlerest in the shipment. FadEx
wont be lable for damage, loss, delay, shortege, mis of fallure to provide Ink lot in with ship of cash, y or other p Hems, Also, FedEx
won't be able H you or the recipienl violaie any of the tarms ol this Acmmcnt FedEx won'l be linbis for loss, delay, ge, mis-delivery, or failure to provide information in

connection with your ahipment caused by events FedEx cannel control, including but not (imited 1o, acts of God, pll‘lll of the air, weather conditions, acis of publlc anemies, war, sirkes, civil commotions, or acts of
omissions of public sulhorlies (Including customs and hsakh officlals) with actual or apparent sulhority. You should contact an Insurancs agant or broker if insurance covarage is dasired. We do not provide
insuranca coverage of any kind. NO WARRANTIES. We make no waranties, sxpress of impled. CLAIM FOR LOES, DAMAGE OR DELAY. ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND WITHIN STRICT
TIME LIMITS, SEE OUR CURRENT WORLDWIGE SERVICE GUIDE AND ANY APPLICABLE TARIFF FOR DETAILS. We musl receive your written notice of a clsim for ge of delsy,

ang spollags damags claims dus 1o Inle or dalsyed delivery, wkhin 21 days afler we deliver your shipmeni and in the case of loss, sherage, mis-delivery, nondelivery, misinformation or failure lo provldo
informetion, within 60 days &fter we accapt the shipment for carriage. The right to claim damages against us shall be axtingulshed unless an action is brought within two years from the daie of delivary of the
shipmend of lrom the dale on which tha shipment should have been delivered of from tha date on which the camiags stopped. Within 50 days afler you have nolified us of your claim, i musl be documenied by
sanding us all retevant information regarding your claim. FedEx is not obligated 10 act on any cleim untl all lmupoﬁluon chargas have been paid. The clsim emount mary nol be deducied from these ch-rgn ]
tha racipieni accepts the shipmant without noting any damage on the detivery record, FedEx will the shd 1 was defivered in good condition. |n order for us 1o ider a cleim for d

original shipping carlon and packing musi be made avaiabile (o us for Inap atihe Y louﬂon and you mult retain all such iterms untll the claim I8 concluded. RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT Even if
you give us differem paymenl instruclions, you, the shippar, will always be p for al and afl dutiee, lmummtl govemmanial psnattias and finss,
taxas, and FedEx's lagal foas and costs related to shipments tondorod undof his Aqromru You luo will be mpemlbh for any costs FedEx may incurin 9 your hip 1o you or 19 them
panding dispostiion. MANDATORY LAW. insofar a8 arry provi d or referred 1o In this Ag may be y io any orders of s, such olher
provisions shall remaln [n effect as a parl of this Agreemant to the exiant Ihat they are not overidden. The invalidity or uunloveuww of any prMionl of this Agresmant shail not affec! lny olhar pac hersof.
The parties axpreasly agrea thal ihis Agreemant be dréwn up in ha English language. FEDERAL EXPRESS CANADA LTOD., Head Office, 5985 Explorer Drfve, Mississauge, ON L4W 5Ké.




